## CHAPTER 380—S.F.No.1982

An act relating to the Great Lakes basin compact; appointment of the commission members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 1.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 1.22, is amended to read:

1.22 GREAT LAKES BASIN COMMISSION; MEMBERS. In pursuance of Article IV of the compact, there shall be five commissioners on the Great Lakes commission from this state who four of whom shall be members of the legislature, two being members of the house of representatives and two being members of the state senate; and one member to be from either the senate or the house and shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the governor. The said house members shall be appointed by the speaker of the house and the members of the senate shall be appointed by the committee on committees. The commissioners so appointed shall exercise all voting rights conferred by the compact on the commissioners from the party state as provided in Article IV, (B and C) of the compact.

Approved May 17, 1971.

## CHAPTER 381—S.F.No.1639

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Hibbing; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 422, Sections 1, 4 and 5, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 422, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 680, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. HIBBING, VILLAGE OF; PUBLIC UTILITIES; BONDS. In any The village of Hibbing now or hereafter having a population of more than 10,000 and in which there exists at the present time or is hereafter established therein a water, light, power and building public utilities commission, hereinafter referred to as the commission, ereated pursuant to law, and having gross receipts

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.